

**BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
PROPOSED DOCKET – THURSDAY, OCTOBER 14, 2010
ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET**

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4385 the day before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

1:00 p.m. Cases

Binita B. Shah & Peter Pliva, Shiya, Inc. T/a Pulaski Liquor Emporium, 6425 Pulaski Highway – Class “D” Beer, Wine & Liquor license - – Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of Article 2B §10-504(d)

Mary Lou Scardina, M & L Scardina, Inc. T/a Enrico’s Sports Bar & Cafe, 200 S. Haven Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor license – Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of Article 2B §10-504(d)

Michael M. Arasteh, North American Sports Bar, Inc. T/a Kildaire’s Bar & Tavern, 6826-32 Harford Road – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor license - **Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1) “ In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of such a certificate” from June 30 to date (Re: Licensee has not submitted proof of payment of personal property tax for period 2009-2010 as required); **Violation of Rule 4.18** “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” from August 18, 2010 (Re: Licensee does not have 2010 Trader’s License or licenses from the City of Baltimore for machines and juke box in establishment); **Violation of Rule 3.02** “Licensees shall cooperate with representatives of the Board, members of the Police Department, Health Department, Building Engineer's office, Grand Jury and representatives of other governmental agencies whenever any such persons are on official business” from July 27, 2010 to date (Re: Liquor Board inspector has visited location on several occasions concerning 2010 Trader’s License and it has not been provided or displayed)**

Ronald Singer, RHT, Inc. T/a Red House Tavern, 2237-39 Essex Street - Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor license – Transfer of ownership from Secured Creditor for John R. Harris, Terry Ann Harris & Stephanie Helm, Red House Tavern, Inc. T/a Red House Tavern to the applicant at the same address; application includes a request for outdoor table service

Karla Mackey & Dannielle Perrett, S9 Retailers, Inc. T/a Brooklyn’s, 705 E. Patapsco Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor license – Transfer of license where licensed premises has been closed for more than 90 days

Ana Louis, Serie 23 Bar & Restaurant, Inc., No trade name provided, 5-7 E. Patapsco Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Application for transfer including a request for live entertainment

William A. McFaul & Jennifer A. Reda, 26 E. Cross, LLC T/a Stalking Horse, 26-30 E. Cross Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor license – Request to expand existing license and to add roof top deck

3:00 p.m. cases

Note: If the licensees for these establishments submit the required information and pay the \$125 administrative hearing fee, the scheduled hearing will be canceled.

Maria Comi, Hampden Food Market, Inc. T/a Hampden Food Market, 1017-19 W. 36th Street - Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor license- **Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1) “ In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of such a certificate” from June 30 to date (Re: Licensee has not submitted proof of payment of personal property tax for period 2009-2010 as required); **Violation of Rule 4.18** “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be**

contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” on September 10, 2010 (Re: Corporate charter is not in good standing with Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation);

Joel Gallant & Thomas Atkins, JA Murphy’s, LLC T/a JA Murphy’s Tavern, 1703-05 Aliceanna Street - Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License- **Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1)** “ In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of such a certificate” from June 30 to date (Re: Licensee has not submitted proof of payment of personal property tax for period 2009-2010 as required); **Violation of Rule 4.18** “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” on September 10, 2010 (Re: Charter of limited liability company is not in good standing with Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation);

Khosro Sakinedzad, Louisiana, Inc. T/a Louisiana Restaurant, 1708 Aliceanna Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1)** “ In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of such a certificate” from June 30 to date (Re: Licensee has not submitted proof of payment of personal property tax for period 2009-2010 as required); **Violation of Rule 4.18** “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” on September 10, 2010 (Re: Corporate charter is not in good standing with Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation);

Harry Gathers, Jr., Gaethers, Inc. T/a G & G Discount Liquors, 1102 W. Baltimore Street - Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor license- **Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1)** “ In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of such a certificate” from June 30 to date (Re: Licensee has not submitted proof of payment of personal property tax for period 2009-2010 as required); **Violation of Rule 4.18** “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” on September 10, 2010 (Re: Corporate charter is not in good standing with Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation);

Young H. Yang & Ruby Rickerds, Ronnie’s Corporation T/a Ronnie’s Sub Shop, 1 W. Barney Street – Class “A” Beer & Wine license- **Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1)** “ In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of such a certificate” from June 30 to date (Re: Licensee has not submitted proof of payment of personal property tax for period 2009-2010 as required); **Violation of Rule 4.18** “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” on September 10, 2010 (Re: Corporate charter is not in good standing with Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation);

Alexander Wolde, A & D, LLC T/a Midtown Liquor Store, 17 W. Biddle Street – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor license- **Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1)** “ In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of such a certificate” from June 30 to date (Re: Licensee has not submitted proof of payment of personal property tax for period 2009-2010 as required); **Violation of Rule 4.18** “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” on September 10, 2010 (Re: Charter of limited liability company is not in good standing with Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation);

Nicholas H. Ramos T/a Arcos Restaurant, 129 S. Broadway – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor license - **Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1)** “ In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of such a certificate” from June 30 to date (Re: Licensee has not submitted proof of payment of personal property tax for period 2009-2010 as required)

George G. Balog, II, Mr. Boh, LLC T/a Pickled Parrot, 3020 Elliott Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - **Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1)** “ In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of such a certificate” from June 30 to date (Re: Licensee has not submitted proof of payment of personal property tax for period 2009-2010 as required)

Ivars Balodis & Mara Balodis, Candleface, LLC T/a Captain Larry, 601-05 E. Fort Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License- **Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1)** “ In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of such a certificate” from June 30 to date (Re: Licensee has not submitted proof of payment of personal property tax for period 2009-2010 as required)

Nakia S. Williams & Cartina Bennett, H.J.B., Inc. T/a I’Con Inn, 45 N. Kresson Street – Class “D” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1)** “ In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of such a certificate” from June 30 to date (Re: Licensee has not submitted proof of payment of personal property tax for period 2009-2010 as required)

Maura Smith, Chesapeake Consulting Crew, Inc. T/a Coburn’s Tavern & Grill, 2921 O’Donnell Street - Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1)** “ In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of such a certificate” from June 30 to date (Re: Licensee has not submitted proof of payment of personal property tax for period 2009-2010 as required); **Violation of Rule 4.18** “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” on September 10, 2010 (Re: Corporate charter is not in good standing with Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation);

Verna Hartlove, Personal Representative, Sagitarius Partnership, Ltd. T/a Lucky’s Pennington Station, 4901 Pennington Avenue - Class BD7 Beer & Wine license – **Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1)** “ In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of such a certificate” from June 30 to date (Re: Licensee has not submitted proof of payment of personal property tax for period 2009-2010 as required)